DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on April 28, 2010, a proposed Consent Decree in United States of America v. AGC Flat Glass North America, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00069–IMK, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia.

In this action the United States sought to recover from the defendants response costs incurred by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") in responding to releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances at or from the Princeton Enterprises Site, located in Clarksburg, Harrison County, West Virginia (the "Site"). The Consent Decree obligates AGC Flat Glass North America, Inc. and AGC America, Inc., to reimburse EPA's past response costs related to the Site.

The Consent Decree requires the settling parties to pay to the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund the principal sum of \$168,524.08 plus interest, in three installments. The first payment of \$70,000 is due within thirty (30) days of entry of the Consent Decree. The second payment of \$50,000, plus interest, is due within one hundred and twenty (120) days of entry of the Consent Decree. The third and final payment of \$48,524.08, plus interest, is due within two hundred and seventy (270) days of entry of the Consent Decree.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environmental and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United* States of America v. AGC Flat Glass North America, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00069–IMK, (N.D.W.V.), D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–08696.

The Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Northern District of West Virginia, U.S. Courthouse & Federal Bldg., 1125 Chapline Street, Suite 3000, Wheeling, WV 26003, and at U.S. EPA Region III, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. During the public comment period, the Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://

www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent *Decrees.html.* A copy of the Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$ 5.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–10484 Filed 5–4–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of Workers' Compensation Programs

Agency Information Collection Activities; Announcement of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Control Numbers in Accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act

AGENCY: Office of Workers' Compensation Programs (OWCP), Labor. **ACTION:** Notice; Announcement of NEW OMB Control Numbers for OWCP.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Department's reorganization plan effective November 8, 2009, the Department of Labor's (DOL's) former Employment Standards Administration (ESA) (OMB Account Number 1215) was dissolved and its functions were assigned among its four former sub-agencies, of which OWCP was one, by Secretary's Order 9–2009 (74 FR 58836). Thereafter, OMB assigned new Control Numbers for OWCP's collections of information formerly inventoried under the dissolved ESA account.

DATES: This notice is effective upon publication in the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Vincent Alvarez, Agency Clearance Officer, Office of Workers' Compensation, U.S. Department of Labor, Room S–3524, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210, telephone: (202) 693–0372 (this is not a toll-free number) or e-mail: *OWCP-PUBLIC@dol.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: ${\rm In}$

accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501– 3520), OMB has assigned new Control Numbers to the collections of information formerly inventoried under the OMB account 1215. The new OMB Control Numbers and current OMBassigned expiration dates are listed below, along with any applicable regulatory citations and/or Agency form numbers.

Previous OMB control No.	New OMB control No.	CFR citation	Agency form No.	Current expira- tion date
1215–0022	1240–0043	20 CFR 702.234	LS-206	10/31/2011
1215–0023	1240-0042	20 CFR 702.251	LS–207	12/31/2011
1215–0024	1240-0041	20 CFR 702.236, 702.235	LS-208	01/31/2012
1215–0027	1240–0040	20 CFR 702.121	LS-265	02/28/2011
1215–0031	1240–0003	20 CFR 702.201, 702.202, 702.407	LS-202, LS-210	12/31/2010
1215–0034	1240-0039	20 CFR 726.110	OWCP-1	10/31/2011
1215–0052	1240–0038	20 CFR 725.304a, 725.404a	CM–911, CM–911A	09/30/2011
1215–0054	1240–0037	20 CFR 10.315, 30.404, 725.406 and 725.701.	OWCP-957	08/31/2010
1215–0055	1240–0044	20 CFR 10.801, 30.701, 725.701, 725.704, 725.405.	OWCP-1500	11/30/2012
1215–0056	1240–0035	20 CFR 718.204	CM–913	02/28/2011